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BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT 06234 i s

Brooklyn Board of Finance %:?; E,
Special Meeting Minutes . =
Wednesday, May 6, 2020 b Gz
7:00pm via Cisco Webex Meeting U Mo
-t o
To join this meeting via the web or phone, follow the below instructions: O = "’1{‘
ih R
Web Phone v & U
www.webex.com Dial 1-408-418-9388 ' hd
On the top right, click Join Enter meeting number 713320662
Enter meeting information: 713320662 You can bypass attendee number by pressing #
Enter meeting password: NuKe897
Click join meeting
Present: Jeff Otto, Drew Dionne, Heather Allen, Sandy Brodeur, Ken Dykstra, Kim Conroy and Melissa
Bradley; Recording Secretary
Also Present: Rick Ives, Lou Brodeur, Patricia Buell and public via call ins and web
1. Determination of quorum and opening of meeting: Mr. Otto opened the meeting at 7:02pm.
2. Public Comment: None
3. Presentation of Board of Education’s Proposed 2020-2021 Budget Request: Mae Lyons and
Patricia Buell with questions as necessary from BoF members.
Mrs. Buell presents the board with the budget for discussion.
The budget request for 2020-21 is $19,303,991; an increase of $641,223; 3.44%
Preschool: There are no changes to the number of sections. Reduced options; 4 sections of 5
half days/week, 2 sections of 3 day/week. All PK teachers will service students with IEPs in
addition to teaching
Elementary: Hire an instructional coach. Para to support library and health para
Middle: Hire a social worker. Para to support library
Special Education: Hire 1.0 FTE BCBA. Hire .5 FTE SLP/SLPA
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This budget does not have pay to play athletics, tuition for PK, no new funding for a social
waorker or LMS or BES or instructional coach, a reduction of .5 FTE reading interventionist at BMS

Savings in this budget are a total of $423,000: Approximate savings in:
Transportation $100,000

Special education tuitions $228,000

Hiring a OT rather than contracting $20,000

Field trips, instructional materials for library and classrooms $15,000
Electricity due to solar $60,000

Fixed costs that can not be reduced total $907,837
Highschool/VoAg tuition increase $396,706
Insurance cost increase $161,131

Salary increases over $350,000

The solar project is still in process. It may be finished ahead of schedule seeing the building is
empty.

It was announced that schools will be closed the rest of this school year. New rules are being
discussed which may affect the budget.

Grant funding is a source of revenues. $5632,946 was approved and applied to this budget. Break
down of grants is displayed on page 9 of the budget.

$30,000 less in educational cost sharing was given compared to last year.

High school tuitions are based on a formula that factors in the population and the schools cost
to operate.

Ms. Brodeur states it is going to be a difficult year and a lot of factors will not be known for a
while. She suggests revisiting the budget possibly six months frem now.

Mrs. Buell does not know what the amount will be returned to the general government from
this current fiscal year budget.

There are funds left over in gas due to the school year ending early. Ms. Buell is in negotiations
with the bus company. There may be some savings, but most likely minimal.

Mr. Otto suggests the Board of Educations considers looking into a no increase budget and how
they could run like that.

Health insurance companies are still negotiating so there may be some savings if it is decreased.

Complete budget attached for review.
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4. Motion to receive budget request for further consideration: Drew Dicnne made a motion to
receive the Board of Education budget request for further consideration. Sandy Brodeur
seconded the motion. Maotion passed 6-0.

5. Public Comment: Mr. Brodeur thanks Mrs. Buell for the great presentation and agrees it is going
to be a difficult year.

6. Adjournment: Sandy Brodeur made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Heather Allen seconded
the motion. Meeting adjourned at 8:43pm.

Respectfully Submitted;
U&Mo;) ;r%\qd_Qm.‘/a
Melissa J. Bradtey

Recording Secretary
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Brooklyn Public Schools Projected Enroliment 2020-21

g

Brooklyn Elementary School Pre-K K 1 2 3 4
Total Enrollment 114 91 93 88 82 98
Average Class Size 19-20 19.0 i8.2 8.6 22 20.3 19.6
Anticipated Enrollment 114 91 91 93 88 82
Average Class Size 20-21 19 18.2 8.2 18.6 22 20.5
Brooklyn Middle School 5 6 7 8
Total Enrollment 78 94 76 90
Average Class Size 19-20 19.5 23.5 19 22.5
Total Enroliment 98 78 o4 76
Average Class Size 20-21 19.6 19.5 18.8 19
BES TOTAL ENROLLMENT IN DISTRICT PK-8 2019-20 566 2020-21 559
BMS TOTAL ENROLLMENT IN DISTRICT PK-8 2018-20 338 2020-21 346
‘Total Enrollment 2019-20 904 2020-21 905
High School Students "~ | :2019-20 | 2020-21 - ' Lo
WoodstockAcademy 195 183
Killingly High School 118 107
Killingly Ag Science 7 10
Plainfield High School 1 1
Parish Hill High School 2 2
Putnam High School | 0
Griswold High School 1 0
Norwich Free Academy 13 11
Ellis Technical High School 77 67
Quinebaug Middle College 12 12
Act 3 3
**LEARN Magnet School 0
**STEM Burrows 3 3
o 430 400 | 11201920 | 2020-21

OUT OF DISTRICT STUDENTS (not counted in individual school totals above) 22 21

TOTAL BROOKLYN STUDENT ENROLLMENT PK-21 1356 1326
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Brooklyn Elementary School Certified Staff 2020-21

Description
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teachar
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
New Coach

Related Servicas

SW

sw

s5Lp

SLp

PSY

New SW

New Guidance
New SLP

FTE Step

1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 5 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step2MA
1 Step 10 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step4BA

1 Step 11MA
1 Step 5 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 6th
1 Stepi1 MA
1 Step3MA
1 Step 10 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 3 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 7 BA

1 Step 3 BA
1 Step 3 BA

1 Step 11 6th
1 Step2BA

1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 10 BA
1 Step2 MA
1 Step3MA
1 Step2BA

1 StepSMA
1 Step 8 MA
1 Step2BA

1 Step 11 6th
1 Step 11 6th
1 Step 10 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 10 6th
1 Step 2 MA
1 Step 5 MA
05 Step2 MA

2020-21
584,019
$84,019
584,019
$84,019
584,015
$62,238
$84,019
$55,688
$77,383
£84,018
$54,461
584,019
$62,238
$84,019
584,019
585,717
584,019
474,108
477,383
$84,019
$57,735
584,019
$61,419
$52,413
$52,413
585,717
850,366
584,019
584,019
$69,607
$55,688
857,735
450,366
$74,108
$70,833
$50,366

585,717
585,717
$77,383
584,019
579,841
$56,688
$62,238
$28,344

Brooklyn Middle Schaol Gestified Staff 2020-21

Description
Teachar
Teacher
Teacher
Teachar
Teacher
Teachar
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teachar
Teacher
New Cagach

FTE Step

0.8 Step 11 6th
I Step 11 6th
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step2BA
1 Step 3 MA
1 Step 11 6th
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 131 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 4 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 8 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Stepl1MA
1 Step 11 &th
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 7 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 6th
1 Step 4 MA
I Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 6th
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 1l MA
1 Step 11 MmA
1 Step 11 MA
5 Step 7 6th
1 Step1iMA
1 Step 2 BA

Special Education Teachers

Special Ed
Special Ed
Special Ed
Special £d
Special Ed
Spedcial Ed
Special Ed
Special Ed
Special Ed
New SE/BCBA
New SE

1 Step7MA
1 Step 11 6th
1 Step 2 MA
1 Step 5 MA
1 Step 1 MA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step 11 BA
1 Step 11 MA
1 Step3MA
1 Step 8 MA
1 Step 2 MA

2020-21
$68,574
585,717
$55,688
484,019
550,366
557,735
$85,717
$84,019
$84,019
584,018
$59,783
584,019
$70,833
584,018
584,019
585,717
584,019
467,559
$84,01%
485,717
$59,783
584,019
$85,717
$84,019
484,019
584,015
584,019
435,621
484,019
550,366

$67,559
$85,717
$55,688
$62,238
$84,019
484,019
$75,112
584,019
557,735
£70,833
$55,688

@& o



Paraprofessional Placements

BES
Grade I Hrs/day i Rate l Annual
7 $18.08 §24,172.96
3.5 $17.06 $11,404.61
7 $18.08 $24,172.96
7 517.05 $22,809.22
7 $18.97 $25,362.89
K 7 $18.97 $25,362.89
7 517.92 $23,959.04
K 7 $18.97 $25,362.89
PK 7 $18.08 $24,172.56
7 $18.08 $24,172.96
7 $17.05 $22,809.22
7 $17.06 $22,809.22
3 6.5 518,08 $22,446.32
7 $18.08 $24,172.96
7 $17.54 $23,450.98
PK 7 $18.97 $25,362.89
7 $17.06 $22,809.22
7 $17.92 $23,959.04
7 317.92 $23,959.04
2z 6.5 $18.08 $22,446.32
1 6.5 $18.97 $23,551.26
7 $18.97 525,362.89
7 $17.06 $22,809.22
7 $17.06 $22,809.22
X 7 $18.97 $25,362.89
PK 7 $18.44 $24,654.28
7 $17.06 $22,805.22
7 $18.97 $25,362.80
4 6.5 $18.08 $22,446.32
7 $17.82 $23,959.04
204.5 $704,305.82
Paraprofessional Placements
BMS
Grade f Hrsfday f Rate [ Annual
7 $13.08 $24,172.96
6.5 $18.08 $22,346.32
5 6.5 $18.97 $23,551.26
7 518.08 §24,172.96
6.5 $18.08 522,446.32
7.25 $18.97 $26,268.71
8 6.5 s18.97 $23,551.26
6.5 $17.06 $21,179.9%
7 6.5 $17.54 $21,775.91
7 $18.08 $24,172.96
65 $17.05 $21,179.99
5 65 $17.06 $21,179.99
6.75 $17.06 $21,994.61

a7 $298,003.22




Position

Custodian
Custodian
Custodiar:
Custodian
Custodian
Custodian

Custodial Supervisor

School Nurse
School Nurse

Secretary
Secretary
Secretary

para clerk
para clerk
ERR Teacher

Assistant Financial Secretary
Assistant Financial Secretary

HR/Secretary

Superintendent

Director of Student Services
Principal

Assistant Principal

Principal

Assistant Principal

HH»—!HMHE

0.5

0.57
0.57

I = S SO

$47,497 Hourly 12 months

$47,497 Hourly 12 months

$47,497 Hourly 12 months

547,497 Hourly 12 months

%47,497 Hourly 12 months

$47,497 Hourly 12 months
$284,982

$28,387 Hourly 12 months

558,248 Hourly 200 days
$50,758 Hourly 200 days

548,461 Hourly 12 months
548,461 Hourly 12 months
548,461 Hourly 12 months

$8,905 Hourly School Year
$8,905 Hourly School Year
$29,751 Hourly 186 days

$50,000 Salary 12 months
$53,000 Salary 12 months

$57,000 Salary 12 months

$160,992 Salary 12 months
$110,668 Salary 10 months
$121,452 Salary 12 months
$109,253 Salary 12 months
$121,452 Salary 12 months
$109,253 Salary 12 months
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